

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).12864-12867/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 31/03/2008 in CMWP No.24863/2007  
CMWP No.24866/2007, CMWP No 24853/2007 and CMWP No.23885/2007 of The HIGH  
COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ANUPMA SRIVASTAVA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

With S.L.P. (C) No.10872 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.12564-12567 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.12607-12610 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.12926-12929 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.12946-12949 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.13087-13090 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.13100-13103 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.13114-13117 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.13119-13122 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13127-13130 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

...2/-

-2-

S.L.P. (C) No.13691 of 2008

S.L.P. (C) No.13695 of 2008  
(With appln.(s) for directions, impleadment, permission to file  
additional affidavit, prayer interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13696 of 2008  
(With appln(s) for directions, prayer for interim relief and  
office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13697 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13891 of 2008  
(With appln(s) for directions, impleadment, prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.13893-13894 of 2008  
(With appln.(s) for directions, impleadment as party respondent,  
exemption from filing O.T., prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.14230 of 2008  
(With appln(s) for directions, impleadment as party respondent,  
prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.14258 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.14263 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.14264 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.15797-15798 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.16023-16026 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.16432-16433 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/02/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

....2/-

-3-

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Veena Kaul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Senger, Adv.  
Mr. Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.  
  
Mr. Arun Jaitley, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Mumtaz Bhalla, Adv.  
  
Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Arora, AAG  
Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Arora, AAG  
Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Veena Kaul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Senger, Adv.  
Mr. Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The stand of the State of Uttar Pradesh and the Universities is that they are going to hold examination for the students admitted in 2005-2006 of Purvanchal Vishwavidyalaya and in 2006-2007 of Agra and Meerut Universities. In view of this stand, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners are permitted to withdraw these petitions and the same are, accordingly, disposed of, leaving the question of law open to be decided in an appropriate case.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Savita Sainani ]  
Court Master